Global Suppliers of Premium Hydraulic Components
Official UK Distributor for Continental Hydraulic Components
T: +44(0)1172 130042. E: sales@zeushydratech.com. W: zeushydratech.com
1
SERVICE MANUAL
PVX Series
Vane Pumps
“A” Design Series

Model Code.
This Service Booklet applies to products with
Ordering Codes like the sample in Figure 2.
Figure 2
Figure 1
SAVAGE, MN 55378 U.S.A.
MODEL
CODE: PVX- 75B 00-00-P-00 00 00 00 00-A
DATE:
P/N:
V =
Pmax = 3000 psi, 210 bar
IN3/REV. CM3/U
Model Code
SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS
FLUID RECOMMENDATIONS - Use premium quality
hydraulic fluids which fall within the viscosity ranges
listed below, at normal operating temperature. Fluids
containing anti-wear additives are not required, but
recommended and when used may extend the life of
system components.
FLUID VISCOSITY
Pump Optimum
Model Operating Viscosity
PVX-8 150 to 250 SUS (32 to 54 cSt)
PVX-11/15 150 to 250 SUS (32 to 54 cSt)
PVX-20/29/36 200 to 300 SUS (43 to 65 cSt)
PVX-46/60/75 200 to 300 SUS (43 to 65 cSt)
FLUID TEMPERATURE - Pump reservoir (bulk) fluid
temperature should not exceed 130° F. (54° C.).
Always select fluid for optimum viscosity at operating
temperature. In no instance should fluid temperature
exceed 160° F. (71° C.).
FILTRATION - For increased component life, fluid
contamination should not exceed 16/13 per ISO/DIS
4406 “Solid Particulate Contamination Code”.
CRITICAL SHAFT ALIGNMENT - PROPER SHAFT
ALIGNMENT IS NECESSARY TO MINIMIZE EQUIP-
MENT NOISE, VIBRATION AND SHAFT SEAL
WEAR.  Align to less than .006 inches (0.152 mm), as
shown in Figures 3 and 4.
Two precision dial indicators must be used to insure
proper alignment in vertical, horizontal, and parallel
planes.
Coupling halves can be either engaged or disen-
gaged. If disengaged, the outside diameter of the
pump coupling must be smooth and machined true in
respect to the coupling bore.
Proper alignment is achieved when neither indicator
varies more than 0.006 inch (0.152 mm) during one
complete shaft revolution.
Electric Motor Shaft
Dial Indicators
Figure 3
Basic Pump
GPM
Pressure
Rotation
Seal Type
Mounting
Shaft
Tandem
Control Option
Voltage
Design Letter
PVX-75B-_ _ _ _-P-_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _-A
2
One indicator rides on the inside face of the pump
coupling. Measuring parallel offset alignment, as in
Figure 4, Proper alignment is achieved when neither